2mn on direct and 2mn-3mn on indirect. Population penetration is at 1bn.

Rural will help but competition to intensify beyond FY25: If the acquisition

closes by mid-Aug, the overall HPC category may witness an increase in

competitive intensity by late Sep’24 with the full effect visible from the Dec 2024

quarter. Rural is a partial offset to these competitive pressures as recovery is likely

this year on favourable monsoons and slower inflation. However, PF expects to

achieve its targeted FMCG sales contribution over the next 3-4 years. For this

reason, we expect the overall HPC category to have an intensely competitive

environment even beyond FY25.

710

910

1,110

1,310

1,510

1,710

Ju
l-2

1

O
ct

-2
1

Ja
n-

22

A
pr

-2
2

Ju
l-2

2

O
ct

-2
2

Ja
n-

23

A
pr

-2
3

Ju
l-2

3

O
ct

-2
3

Ja
n-

24

A
pr

-2
4

Ju
l-2

4

PATANJALI NSE Nifty (Relative)

PATANJALI FOODS

EQUITY RESEARCH 2 04 July 2024

Fig 1 – Patanjali Foods: Pre vs post acquisition of Patanjali Ayurved’s HPC
business (FY24)

(Rs mn)
Patanjali Foods

(pre acquisition)
Patanjali HPC

(acquired business)
Patanjali Foods proforma

(post acquisition)
Change (%)

Group

Sales 319,620 27,710 347,330 9

Gross profit 41,560 13,220 54,780 31.8

Gross margin 13.0 47.7 15.8 277bps

EBITDA 15,190 4,961 20,151 32.7

EBITDA margin (%) 4.8 17.9 5.8 105bps

Ex Edible Oils

Sales 96,980 27,710 124,690 29

EBITDA 14,990 4,961 19,951 33

EBITDA margin (%) 15.5 17.9 16.0 54bps

Sources: Company reports, BOBCAPS Research

Fig 2 – FMCG sales exposure targets of Patanjali Foods
to FY27 / FY28

 Fig 3 – Patanjali Food’s implied targeted sales CAGRs in
FMCG – 3Y and 4Y CAGR vs FY24

Sources: Company reports, BOBCAPS Research  Sources: Company reports, BOBCAPS Research

Fig 4 – Patanjali HPC regional penetration (FY24): PF is
focusing on increasing distribution in low penetration
areas (<Rs 1,500mn) of the HPC business

 Fig 5 – Sales growth profile since acquisition: Biscuits
& Confectionary (acquired in FY22) and Foods (acquired